(5) For failure to furnish the intimation or statement under sub-section 1, 2 or 3 or 
furnishing a wrong or misleading statement the competent authority, if satisfied 
may after giving reasonable opportunity to the Financial Establishment in 
accordance with law, impose a fine of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 
thousand) for such every default. 

(6) Upon receipt of a report from the officer authorized under sub-section 4 or 
otherwise if the competent is satisfied that the Financial Establishment is acting in 
a fraudulent manner in violation of the provision of relevant law may file a